

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
DISTRICT OF NEW JERSEY

Richard R. Furstenau and David G. Ingber, on behalf of all)
other persons similarly situated and on behalf of the AT&T)
Long Term Savings Plan for Management Employees,)

Plaintiffs,)

v.)

AT&T Corporation, and)
C. Michael Armstrong, Kenneth T. Derr,)
M. Kathryn Eickhoff, Walter Y. Elisha,)
George M.C. Fisher, Donald V. Fites, Ralph S. Larsen,)
John C. Malone, Donald F. McHenry, Michael I. Sovern,)
Sanford I. Weill, Thomas H. Wyman, and John D. Zeglis,)

Defendants.)

Civil Action No.: 02-CV-5409

CLASS ACTION

BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF MOTION FOR CLASS CERTIFICATION

TRUJILLO RODRIGUEZ & RICHARDS, LLC

Lisa J. Rodriguez (LR6767)
Donna Siegel Moffa (DSM4634)
3 Kings Highway, East
Haddonfield, NJ 08033
(856) 795-9002

SCHATZ & NOBEL, PC

Wayne Boulton
330 Main Street, 2nd Floor
Hartford, Connecticut 06106-1851
(860) 493-6292

Dated: April 4, 2003

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
I. PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
II. FACTUAL AND PROCEDURAL BACKGROUND.....	2
III. ARGUMENT - THE COURT SHOULD CERTIFY THE REQUESTED CLASS.....	4
A. THE PREREQUISITES OF RULE 23(a) ARE SATISFIED.....	5
1. The Class Is So Numerous That Joinder Of All Members Is Impracticable	5
2. Common Questions of Law and Fact Exist	6
3. The Claims Of The Plaintiffs Are Typical of The Claims Of The Class	7
4. Plaintiffs Will Adequately Protect The Interests Of The Class	8
B. THE PREREQUISITES OF RULE 23(b)(1) ARE SATISFIED.....	9
IV. CONCLUSION.....	11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

FEDERAL CASES

	<u>Page</u>
In re American Medical Systems, Inc., 75 F.3d 1069 (6th Cir. 1996)	6
Ardrey v. Federal Kemper Insurance Co., 142 F.R.D. 105 (E.D. Pa. 1992).....	6
In re Baby Neal, 43 F.3d 48 (3d Cir. 1994).....	6, 7, 8
Blair v. Equifax Check Services, 181 F.3d 832 (7th Cir. 1999)	7
In re Data Access Systems Securities Litigation, 103 F.R.D. 130 (D.N.J. 1984).....	9
Eisen v. Carlisle & Jacquelin, 417 U.S. 156 (1974).....	5
Eisenberg v. Gagnon, 766 F.2d 770 (3d Cir. 1985).....	5, 8
In re Ikon Office Solutions, Inc., 191 F.R.D. 457 (E.D. Pa. 2000)	passim
Kane v. United Independent Union Welfare Fund, 1998 WL 78985 (E.D. Pa.)	5, 11
Lewis v. Curtis, 671 F.2d 779 (3d Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 459 U.S. 880 (1982).....	9
Massachusetts Mutual Life Insurance Co. v. Russell, 473 U.S. 134 (1985).....	11
Prudential, 148 F.3d at 312	7, 9
Senter v. General Motors Corp., 532 F.2d 511 (6th Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 429 U.S. 870 (1976).....	6
Sosna v. Iowa, 419 U.S. 393 (1975).....	9

Specialty Cabinets & Fixtures, Inc. v. American Equitable Life Insurance Company,
140 F.R.D. 474 (S.D. Ga. 1991)5, 10, 11
In re The Prudential Insurance Company of America Sales Practices Litigation,
962 F. Supp. 450 aff'd as to class certification7

In re Unisys Savings Plan Litigation,
74 F.3d 420 (3d Cir. 1996).....2

Zinberg v. Washington Bancorp, Inc.,
138 F.R.D. 397 (D.N.J. 1990).....6

FEDERAL STATUTES

29 U.S.C. § 1001(b).....2
29 U.S.C. §§ 1132(a)(2) and (3)1
Department of Labor.
29 C.F.R. §2550.404c-1(b)(2)(i)(B)(i) and (ii) and (c)(2)(i) and (ii).....4
ERISA § 404, 29 U.S.C. § 11041, 3
Fed. R. Civ. P. 232, 5
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(a) and 23(b)(1)12
Fed. R. Civ. P. ("Rule") 23(a) and 23(b)(1).....1

MISCELLANEOUS

1 H. Newberg & A. Conte, Newberg on Class Actions,
§ 3.10 at 3-50 (3d ed. 1992).....7

1 Herbert B. Newberg, Newberg on Class Actions.
§ 4.20, at 310 (2d ed. 1985)5
